
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents firstPutting our residents first

Putting our residents first

Licensing 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 

2020

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting and observe the 
public business discussed.

To all Members of the 
Committee:

Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead)
Simon Arnold
Janet Gardner
Allan Kauffman
Eddie Lavery
Brian Stead
Carol Melvin
John Oswell

Published: 
Monday, 6 January 2020

You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below:

Contact:
Mark Braddock - Democratic Services
Tel: 01895 250470
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception to sign-in, where you 
will be directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and any items of business marked Part 2 in 
private

Part 1 - Members, Press and Public

5 Presentation on Licensing Case Studies: Mr Daniel Ferrer

6 Presentation from Responsible Authority: Trading Standards

7 Legislative and Industry Update (verbal)

8 Committee Forward Planner 1 - 2

9 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes 3 - 62

10 Any items the Chairman agrees as urgent and relevant



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 14 January 2020

COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 2019/20

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Mark Braddock - Democratic Services

Ward(s) affected N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
 
That the Committee note the Forward Planner and suggest any alterations or additional 
topics or business items.

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer

Presentations:  

1. Licensing Case Studies: Mr Daniel Ferrer
2. Responsible Authority: Trading Standards

 

Policies 

 N/A
 

Informatives:

 Legislative and Industry Update NC/GE

Tuesday 14 
January 2020
 
10am
Committee Room 6

Business Review:

 Meeting Forward Planner
 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes

MB
MB

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 14 January 2020

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer

Presentation:  

TBC 

 

Policies 

 TBC
 

Informatives:

 Legislative and Industry Update NC/GE

Thursday 9 April 
2020
 
10am
Committee Room 6

Business Review:

 Meeting Forward Planner
 Ratification of past Sub-Committee 

Minutes

MB
MB

Page 2



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 14 January 2020 

RATIFICATION OF PAST SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee name Licensing Committee

Officer reporting Mark Braddock, Democratic Services

Papers with report Draft Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees

Relevant Wards Various

HEADLINE

This report updates Members on recent Licensing Sub-Committee decisions since the last 
meeting and seeks ratification of the draft minutes of the sub-committees. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee, with the agreement of Members present at the following Sub-
Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes of the following 
meetings: 

 12 July 2019
 30 July 2019, 10am
 30 July 2019, 2pm
 9 September 2019, 10am
 9 September 2019, 2pm
 12 September 2019
 15 October 2019
 5 December 2019
 16 December 2019

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Overleaf is a list of licensing sub-committee decisions since the last meeting for noting. 

Also attached are the draft minutes from previous sub-committee meetings for procedural 
approval (ratification). The decisions from these meetings have already been made and 
decision notices issued. 

All meetings during this time-frame were held in public.

At the end are any general matters arising from hearings for wider committee discussion.

Page 3

Agenda Item 9



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 14 January 2020 

Date of 
Meeting

Application or Matter 
Considered

Further information Ward Members 
Present

Sub-Committee 
Decision

12 July 2019 Application for a street 
trading licence: Street 
Trading Pitch, Skyport 
Drive, Harmondsworth

To determine an application seeking to 
renew a street trading licence for a further 
six months, to continue selling hot food and 
drink from a mobile food trailer. The 
Licensing Authority had concerns as, while 
the applicant had held a licence to sell hot 
food and drink from the site for a number of 
years, recent inspections had shown the 
trailer to be closed and the site unused. In 
addition, the facility was falling into a state 
of disrepair and was unsightly. 

Heathrow 
Villages

Roy Chamdal 
(Chairman), 
Eddie Lavery, 
Lynne Allen

GRANTED 
for a period of 
6 months

30 July 2019 
10am

Application for the grant of 
a premises licence: 
Eastcote Karahi, 105 Field 
End Road, Eastcote

To determine an application seeking a new 
premises licence at Eastcote Karahi, 
Eastcote. Representations had been made 
by local residents regarding the noise and 
anti-social behaviour. It was noted that a 
previous licence at the premises had been 
surrendered, and although the applicant 
had made an effort to allay the concerns of 
local residents, it was recommended that 
the licence be granted with a reduction of 
the terminal hour for late night refreshment, 
the sale of alcohol, and opening hours.

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip

Roy Chamdal 
(Chairman), 
Simon Arnold, 
John Oswell

GRANTED 
licence with 
conditions

P
age 4



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 14 January 2020 

30 July 2019 
2pm

Application to vary a 
premises licence: Aroma 
Lounge, 134 Field End 
Road, Eastcote, 
Middlesex, HA5 1RJ.

To determine an application for a variation 
of a premises licence in respect of 
Mahalaxmi Catering Limited T/A Aroma 
Lounge, 134 Field End Road, Eastcote, 
Middlesex, HA5 1RJ. Residents, as 
interested parties, that lived in close 
proximity of the premises had raised 
concerns in relation to the premises 
potential contributing to ongoing issues of 
anti-social behaviour and noise levels in 
the area. 

Eastcote 
and East 
Ruislip

Roy Chamdal 
(Chairman), 
Teji Barnes, 
John Oswell

GRANTED
licence with 
conditions

9 September 
2019 10am

Application for the grant of 
a premises licence: Chaii 
Rooms, 219 Field End 
Road, Eastcote, Middlesex 
HA5 1QZ

To consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of Chaii Rooms, 
Eastcote. There were residents that lived in 
close proximity of the premises and they 
had raised concerns in relation to the 
premises potential contributing to ongoing 
issues of anti-social behaviour and noise 
levels in the area. The premises also had a 
licence that had been suspended since 19 
May 2015 due to a non-payment of annual 
fees.

Eastcote 
and East 
Ruislip

Roy Chamdal 
(Chairman),
Brian Stead,
Lynne Allen

GRANTED
licence with 
conditions

9 September 
2019 2pm

Application for a gaming 
machine permit: Botwell 
Inn, 25-29 Coldharbour 
Lane, Hayes

To determine a variation application for a 
gaming machine permit in respect of 
Botwell Inn, 25-29 Coldharbour Lane, 
Hayes UB3 3EB. The application was to 
increase the number gaming machines on 
site from 5, to 7, category C machines.

Botwell Roy Chamdal 
(Chairman),
Brian Stead,
Lynne Allen

GRANTED

P
age 5



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 14 January 2020 

12 
September 
2019

Application for the grant of 
a premises licence – 
Simply Fresh, Boiler 
House, Old Vinyl Factory, 
Blyth Road, Hayes UB3 
1HA

To determine an application for a premises 
licence in respect of Simply Fresh Travel 
Ltd, Simply Fresh in Hayes. 
Representations had been received from 
three residents but none from responsible 
authorities. These included concerns 
regarding anti-social behaviour relating to 
alcohol and drug abuse in the vicinity of 
the proposed new store and the late 
licensing hours which they believed would 
exacerbate the problems of street drinking 
and littering.

Botwell Roy Chamdal 
(Chairman), 
Lynne Allen, 
Allan 
Kauffman

GRANTED 
licence with 
conditions

15 October 
2019

Application for a new street 
trading licence: Emporium 
Food Centre, 9-15 Station 
Road, West Drayton

To determine an application seek a new 
street trading licence for a one-metre 
temporary street trading shop front licence 
for twelve months at the Emporium Food 
Centre, West Drayton. The application 
sought to display fruit and vegetable 
produce up to one metre to the front of the 
property, but local residents had contacted 
Ward Councillors to raise concerns about 
the premises, regarding unlicensed street 
trading, stock laying on pavement when 
deliveries were made to the premises and 
poor waste management arrangements.

West 
Drayton

Roy Chamdal 
(Chairman), 
Teji Barnes, 
Janet Gardner

REFUSED

P
age 6



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 14 January 2020 

5 December 
2019

Application for a review of 
a premises licence: The 
Prince Of Wales, Sahara 
City on 1 Harlington Road, 
Hillingdon, UB8 3HX.

To determine an application for a review of 
a Premises Licence, in respect of The 
Prince of Wales, Hillingdon. The 
application to review the licence has been 
submitted by Licensing Authority acting as 
responsible authority under the Act and 
requested for the removal of the DPS, to 
modify the conditions on the existing 
licence and replace the existing plan with a 
new proposed plan. It was confirmed that 
the Licensing Authority has already 
received a change in designated premises 
supervisor (DPS) application on 29 
November 2019. A number of 
representations from residents had been 
received in objection on the grounds of 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public 
Safety from residents, the local Ward 
Councillor and Food, Health and 
[...]
 street trading licence for a further six months, to 
continue selling hot food and drink from a mobile food trailer.

However, the licensing authority had concerns as, while the applicant had held a 
licence to sell hot food and drink from the site for a number of years, recent inspections 
had shown the trailer to be closed and the site unused. In addition, the facility was 
falling into a state of disrepair and was unsightly. 

Page 9



It was recommended that the application to renew the licence be refused, so that the 
site could be made available to a trader who would use it regularly.

Mr Dormer confirmed that a recent site visit had shown that the trailer had recently 
been removed.

The Sub-Committee sought clarification on when the facility had been closed. In 
response, Mr Dormer confirmed that an inspection by the Council’s food safety team on 
12 June 2018 had resulted in a zero rating and the temporary closure of the facility. 
The Council’s Licensing team then attempted to visit the site on 26 September 2018, 
but the site was closed.

The food safety team then attempted to visit the site in December 2018, but as the 
facility was closed, no inspection took place. A further visit from the Council’s Licensing 
team on 29 May 2019 showed the facility closed and the site apparently abandoned. 
During various observations of the site during daytime hours from May through to June 
2019, the premises had been closed.

Mr Dormer confirmed that the applicant had held a licence since 2010,  and no issues 
relating to trading had been witnessed or evidenced between 2010 and 2018.

Representation by the Applicant 

The applicant, Mr Lakhani, asserted that the facility had been open without issue until 
June 2018 when, following the food safety inspection, it was closed for repairs. Food 
safety officers visited the site following completion of the repairs, and approved the site. 

The site then re-opened on 30 September until 30 November 2018, when it was shut.
[...]
reet Trading Policy.

Page 11



The Sub-Committee decided, on a balance of probabilities, to renew the permanent 
street trading licence for a period of 6 months.  

Right of appeal

The applicant has a right to appeal against this decision. The applicant has the right to 
challenge the decision by judicial review. 

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

Such an appeal may be brought within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.  A 
copy of the appeal should be sent to the Council’s Licensing Service, or any other 
person who made relevant representations to the application may appeal against the 
Council’s decision to the Justice Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.

ADDENDUM

The meeting, which commenced at 10.10 am, closed at 11.30 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 12



Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

30 July 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Simon Arnold
John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer
Kerrie Munro, Legal Officer
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Mr Paul Faith, Interested Party
Mr Naveen Sagar, Applicant
Ms Caren Westhead, Interested Party

6.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

7.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no decl
[...]
ntatives: 
Mr Abouzeid Ahmed – Licence Holder
Mr Surendra Panchal – Licence Holder Representative 
Mr James Rankin – Licence Holder Representative

Witnesses Present: 
Janet Davis and Errol Edghill
Janice Hopper 
PC Dave Butler 

Interested Parties Present:
Oliver Darius – Food, Health and Safety Team
Tom Craig – Interested Party 

37.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

38.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

39.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 

Page 49



40.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

Two addendum bundles had been circulated to parties prior to the meeting. 

41.    APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: THE PRINCE OF 
WALES  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by Licensing Officer 

Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon introduced the 
report, addendums and photographs relating to the application for a review of a 
premises licence for the Prince of Wales PH T/A Sahara City on 1 Harlington Road, 
Hillingdon, UB8 3HX. A background and chronology of events was provided and the 
addendum was highlighted. 

The review application submitted by the Licensing Authority requested for the removal 
of the DPS, to modify the conditions on the existing licence and replace the existing 
plan with the proposed plans as shown in the addendum. It was confirmed that the 
Licensing Authority has already received a change in designated premises supervisor 
(DPS) application on 29 November 2019.

A number of representations had been received in objection on the grounds of 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety 
from re
[...]
l of the DPS had been resolved to some extent and it was 
recommended that the conditions, as detailed in the agenda pack, be added to the 
licence. The repaired CCTV and the installation of the sound limit was welcomed by the 
Applicant and Licensing Authority. 

In response to Member clarifications, it was confirmed that there was no evidence of 
under aging drinking at the premises, save for the police statement indicating this. It 
was also noted that any planning matters issues raised in the addendum were separate 
from licensing matters and the layout was not accurately reflected in premises plans. 

Representations by Responsible Authorities: Food, Health and Safety 

Oliver Darius, representative from the Responsible Authority: Food, Health and Safety, 
addressed the Committee and submitted that the representations made were around 
the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and Public Safety. It was suspected that the Prince of Wales had been 
accommodating smoking since 2017, advice had been given from enforcement officers 
and visits to the premises had been undertaken. There had been a complaint in relation 
to food hygiene inspection and advice was provided regarding the use of parasols, the 
extent of cover and the proximity towards the boundaries of the premises. 

Relevant parts of the Health Act were highlighted and further details regarding the 
smoking was provided to the Committee. To conclude, it was summarised that advice 
provided to the operators of Prince of Wales had been communicated, but this had not 
been taken into account particularly in relation to the layout of the back of the area and 
smoking in an enclosed place had still continued. No changes had been made as a 
result of the advice provided by the Food, Health and Safety team. 

A site visit took place on 6 November 2019 and at the visit it was noted that the 
smoking shelters appeared to be very similar to a previous visit in 20
[...]
nner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 1.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 56



Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

16 December 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Teji Barnes
Roy Chamdal
Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer
Glen Egan, Office Managing Partner - Legal Services
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Mr Terry O’Sullivan, Quillrise Ltd
Mr Charlie Merrett, Quillrise Ltd

42.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

43.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

44.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in Public. 

45.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

46.    APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - QUILLRISE LTD  
(Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by the Licensing Officer:

Mr Steve Dormer, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced 
the report and the addendum relating to an application for a Grant of a Premises 
Licence at the premises formerly known as The William Jolle Public House in 
Northwood Hills. The applicant was Quillrise Ltd. 

Page 57



The Sub-Committee was infor
[...]
olice officer or 
any authorised officer of the London Borough of Hillingdon. Any footage must be in 
a format that can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard 
DVD player.

16.An incident log shall be maintained to record all instances when the CCTV is not 
fully in good working order. The log will record the date the malfunction was noted, 
the date repair work was requested and the date that the repair work was carried 
out.

17.No sale of alcohol shall take place when the CCTV system is not fully in good 
working order.

18.The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be an active member of the local 
Pubwatch Scheme.

In reaching its Decision the Sub Committee noted the co-operative stance of the 
Applicant and recommends that the Applicant considers whether they should   employ 
security staff of Friday and Saturdays nights to secure the well-being of both staff and 
residents and thereby prevent potential crime and disorder.

As a reassurance to Residents and a warning to the Licence Holder, should the 
licensing objectives not be met a Licence Review may take place leading to the 
possible revocation of the premises licence.

Right of Appeal

Any person aggrieved by the Sub Committee's decision or by the imposition of any 
condition may appeal to the Uxbridge Magistrates Court within 21 days.    

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.15 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny - 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 61



The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 62


	Agenda
	8 Committee Forward Planner
	9 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes
	190712
	190730 - 10am
	190730 - 2pm
	190909 - 10a

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Licensing Committee
10am, Tuesday, 14 January 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Simon Arnold
Janet Gardner
Allan Kauffman
Eddie Lavery
Brian Stead
Carol Melvin

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor John Oswell.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

17. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

18. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE

It was confirmed that all business would take place in public as set out on the 
agenda.

19. PRESENTATION ON LICENSING CASE STUDIES: MR DANIEL FERRER

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Ferrer, the Council’s Licensing 
Team Manager in relation to two recent controversial case studies, how these were 
undertaken and the lessons learned. Mr Ferrer: 

 Set out the two case studies, that of the William Jolle in Northwood and the 
Prince of Wales in Hillingdon;

 He explained the background to each case and the actions assigned within 
the Licensing Team in relation to taking them forward, including the differing 
roles of the Licensing Authority and the Case officer;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

 Noted that preparations for the case, before a hearing, would include site 
visits, liaison with interested parties and discussions with the applicant to 
gather all relevant data;

 Explained how the Council’s licensing policies were a key protection for 
residents from licensed premises breaking the licensing objectives;

 Set out the process of preparing the case to a licensing sub-committee, noting 
the close work with legal services and democratic services;

 Considering the successes of the licensing process, Mr Ferrer stated that 
these were around collaboration with teams, transparency in the process at 
sub-committee hearings, including broadcasting and being able to ultimately 
deliver upon residents’ concerns;

 Noting the lessons from the process to-date, Mr Ferrer set out some 
improvements in internal processes and consideration of alternative tools to 
deal with problem premises, including expedited reviews and prosecution. 

Councillors on the Committee welcomed the presentation by Mr Ferrer and 
commented on:

 The practice in reviewing all existing licenses to ensure they uphold 
modernised conditions and assist in meeting licensing objectives, where Mr 
Ferrer explained that this would only be done through a review or new 
application;

 Local insight into the issue of Shisha smoking in licensed premises and 
Traveller communities using licensed premises with little or no notice, 
including the important role of Pub Watch;

 How officers prioritise visits to inspect premises, based upon risk 
assessments and intelligence received;

 Whether those making representations also got a copy of the decision notice 
following a review or hearing, which Mr Ferrer indicated they did.

The Committee expressed its thanks to Mr Ferrer.

20. PRESENTATION FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY: TRADING STANDARDS

The Committee received a presentation from Ms Kiran Seyan, the Council’s Senior 
Trading Standards Officer, about how the Service investigates off-licences for both 
underage sales and counterfeit goods. Ms Seyan detailed:

 The role and structure of the team in supporting good Trading Standards 
across the Borough and the various pieces of legislation used;

 How a multi-agency approach is often taken, with the Police, HMRC and 
Immigrations and Customs Enforcement in relation to visits to off-licences 
where intelligence reveals issues of concern, including illegal workers;

 The importance of brand representatives being in attendance to definitively 
identify illegal and counterfeit goods and also seize them;

 The use of sniffer dogs and ability to find hidden places storing counterfeit 
goods for sale;

 How the Trading Standards Officer co-ordinates visits and their role during, 
taking statements and the importance of the Consumer Rights Act;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

 The occasional use of warrants secured from Magistrates to enter premises 
above shops where illegal goods may be stored; 

 How the Proceed of Crime Act assists with investigations.

Councillors on the Committee welcomed the presentation by Ms Seyan and sought 
clarification on a number of matters including the following:

 What information can be made available to assist an investigation or visit, 
including invoices that may show purchases;

 Hotspot areas within the Borough;
 Compliance with the Alcohol Retail Scheme and use of accredited 

wholesalers.

The Committee expressed its thanks to Ms Seyan and proposed a more in-depth 
look at the work of Trading Standards to its work programme and at the next 
meeting.

21. LEGISLATIVE AND INDUSTRY UPDATE (VERBAL)

The Legal Officer updated Members on appeals hearings following Licensing Sub-
Committee decisions and noted to-date that none of the Council’s decisions taken 
had been technically wrong, though as new evidence had come to light, that 
evidence had been taken into account as part of the appeal which was a classed as 
hearing “de novo”. The Legal Officer explained that this means a new hearing, when 
evidence not placed before the Licensing Authority or which related to the period 
between the Licensing Authority's decision and the appeal could be introduced.

It was also suggested following deliberations at Licensing Sub-Committees that the 
Chairman may wish to announce the “headline” decision, before reading out the 
formal decision wording, to provide clarity to those in the room and watching online.

22. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER

The Committee looked ahead at planned business. The Chairman raised a number 
of topical items for Members to consider and to add to the work programme, at the 
appropriate time:

 To consider an appropriate Member visit to a licensed premise, as advised 
and organised by the Licensing Service;

 Provide an opportunity to view some of the counterfeit products seized by 
Trading Standards;

 Include a broader updated on the work of Trading Standards when visiting 
licenced premises;

 An update on the effect of the Fixed Odd Betting Terminal gambling changes 
nationally and locally;

 An update on changes to licensing air-side at airports.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the suggestions and the Forward 
Planner.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

23. RATIFICATION OF PAST SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

Members noted the decisions and agreed the minutes of previous Licensing 
SubCommittee hearings as correct records.

RESOLVED: That the Committee, with the agreement of Members present at 
the following Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes 
of the following meetings: 12 July 2019; 30 July 2019; 10am; 30 July 2019, 
2pm; 9 September 2019, 10am; 9 September 2019, 2pm; 12 September 2019; 15 
October 2019; 5 December 201; and 16 December 2019.

24. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES AS URGENT AND RELEVANT

No urgent matters were raised.

The meeting ended at 11.50am.


